

**Sanjay Wadhwa
Adam Grace
Kevin P. McGrath
Danielle Sallah
Jess Velona
Neal Jacobson
Attorneys for the Plaintiff
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
New York Regional Office
200 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10281
(212) 336-1100**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC;
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.;
MARK NORDLICHT;
DAVID LEVY;
DANIEL SMALL;
URI LANDESMAN;
JOSEPH MANN;
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; and
JEFFREY SHULSE;**

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 16-6848 (DLI) (VMS)

ECF CASE

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S AND RECEIVER'S JOINT REPLY
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR EMERGENCY MOTION FOR (I) AN ORDER
MODIFYING THE PLATINUM TRO AND RECEIVER ORDER, (II) ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE, AND (III) TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Table of Contents

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Fraudulent Transfer Action Should Be Enjoined and the Bankruptcy TRO Dissolved Because the Funds Subject to the Bankruptcy Court TRO Are Subject to This Court’s Jurisdiction	2
B. The Court Should Deny the Bankruptcy Litigation Trustee’s Request to Lift the Litigation Stay of the Fraudulent Transfer Action	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Begier v. IRS,
 496 U.S. 53 (1990)3

In re Colonial Realty Co.,
 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)4

In re Enron Corp.,
 2006 WL 2400096 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y., June 1, 2006).....3

Matter of Haber Oil Co.,
 12 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1994)5, 6

In re MortgageAmerica Corp.,
 714 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983) 3, 5, 6

NLRB v. Martin Arsham Sewing Co.,
 873 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1989)3

In re Pan American Corp.,
 950 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1991)4

Rosenberg v. Collins,
 624 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1980)6

S.E.C. v. Byers,
 592 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)7

S.E.C. v. Forex Asset Mgt., LLC,
 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001)7

S.E.C. v. Wencke,
 742 F.2d 1230 (9th Cir. 1984)8

In re Southmark Corp.,
 49 F.3d 1111 (5th Cir. 1995)3

In re Trailer Source, Inc.,
 555 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2009)6

**Table of Authorities
Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	3
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	3
